

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM)	
ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
<i>v.</i>)	C.A. No. 08-cv-0827 GBL-JFA
)	
CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC., <i>et. al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO COMPEL

/s/ George Brent Mickum
George Brent Mickum IV (VA Bar # 24385)
Law Firm of George Brent Mickum IV
5800 Wiltshire Drive
Bethesda, MD 20816
Telephone: (202) 281-8662
gbmickum@gmail.com

Baher Azmy, *Admitted pro hac vice*
Katherine Gallagher, *Admitted pro hac vice*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

Robert P. LoBue, *Admitted pro hac vice*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

Shereef Hadi Akeel
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084-4736

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Applications for Visas to Enter the United States3

 B. Communications Between Counsel Regarding Plaintiffs’ Depositions6

ARGUMENT10

 A. CACI Failed Its Obligation to Meet and Confer Prior to Filing this Motion ..10

 B. An Order Compelling Plaintiffs’ Depositions Within 30 Days is Not
 Necessary13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES **PAGE(S)**

Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc., 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)3

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Civil Action No. 3:09cv58, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106767 (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2011)14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a) *passim*

Local Rule 37(E).....1, 10
